

No. 10-56529

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Palomar Medical Center,
Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

Kathleen Sebelius, Secretary of
The United States Department of Health and Human Services,
Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of California

Brief of *Amici Curiae*
American Medical Association and California Medical Association
Supporting Plaintiff/Appellant and Reversal

Jon N. Ekdahl
Leonard A. Nelson
American Medical Association
515 N. State Street
Chicago, Ill. 60654
312/464-5532

Francisco J. Silva
Long X. Do
California Medical Association
1201 J Street, Suite 200
Sacramento, CA 95814
916/551-2888

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 26.1 CERTIFICATION	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	5
SUPPLEMENT TO PALOMAR’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. The HHS Regulations, as Interpreted by HHS and By the Lower Court, are Arbitrary or Capricious.	9
II. The HHS Regulations, as Interpreted by HHS and By the Lower Court, Violate the “Take Care” Clause of U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3.	13
III. The HHS Regulations, as Interpreted by HHS and By the Lower Court, Would Preclude Judicial Review, In Violation of 5 USC § 702 and 5 USC § 706(2)(C).	18
CONCLUSION	20
RULE 29(c)(5) STATEMENT	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
PROOF OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 CASES	
<i>Allentown Mack Sales and Service v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998)	11
<i>American Historical Association v. Peterson</i> , 876 F.Supp. 1300 (D.D.C. 1995)	17-18
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988)	14
<i>General Chemical Corp. v. United States</i> , 817 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	16
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Nixon</i> , 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	14-16
<i>Squaw Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 574 F.2d 492 (10 th Cir. 1978)	11
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	14
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 342 F.2d 167 (5 th Cir. 1965), <i>cert. denied</i> , 381 U.S. 935 (1965).	14
<i>Water Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 473 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Your Home Visiting Health Services v. Shalala</i> , 525 U.S. 449 (1999)	11
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D.)

	<u>Page</u>
STATUTES	
5 USC § 702	18
5 USC § 706(2)(A)	9
5 USC § 706(2)(B)	18
5 USC § 706(2)(C)	18
44 USC § 2202	17
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
42 C.F.R. § 405.926	10, 12, 13, 18
42 C.F.R. § 405.980	10, 12, 13, 18
COURT RULE	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(4)	6
OTHER AUTHORITY	
American Medical Association Policy H-320.953[3]	7-8
California Medical Association Policy HODD-2-10	8
